

M/s HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. (HITES)
(Subsidiary of HLL Lifecare Ltd, A Government of India Enterprise)

As Executing Agency of
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India, New Delhi

HITES/PUR/EOI/DM/UG Cable-EPC/23-24 /Amendment-01

25.05.2023

Amendment-01

Name of the work: Expression of Interest (EOI) for empanelment of firms for implementation/execution of works related to underground cabling for Disaster Management under Relief and Rehabilitation Department, Government of Maharashtra.

Ref: Tender No. - HITES/PUR/EOI/DM/UG Cable-EPC/23-24

The Amendment -01 shall be treated as part of e-tender to be uploaded online duly signed and stamped along with e-tender:

Sl. No.	Reference to the Tender Document	Existing Clause/Tender Provision	Amended clause/Provision
1.	Nil	Processing fee	All bidders shall pay e-tender processing fee of Rs. 20000/- online. Tender fee (Non-refundable) shall be paid through RTGS/NEFT transfer in the following HITES A/c details: Name of Beneficiary: HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. Bank: HDFC Bank Limited, Sector-18, Noida Current Account No.: 57500000119955 IFSC Code: HDFC0000088 Also please submit the details of transaction along with the Technical submission.

Sl. No.	Reference to the Tender Document	Existing Clause/Tender Provision	Amended clause/Provision
2.	Eligibility Criteria, B. Technical Eligibility (3)	<p>B. Technical Eligibility</p> <p>1. Bidder shall have minimum 5-year experience as EPC/Turnkey contractor in execution of power distribution / transmission project.</p> <p>2. Bidder should have got similar work Experience of minimum value of Rs. 100 Cr of under-ground power cable laying works and related work in last 05 years.</p> <p>3. Bidder should have similar work execution experience of under-ground power cable of 11KV/33 KV and above for minimum 100 kms cumulative, in last 5 years.</p> <p>4. Similar works means “Successfully / substantially (more than 90% physically & financially) completion of Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of 11 KV/33 KV or above grade underground cable and related work”</p> <p>5. Bidder shall have Supply, Erection, Testing, Commissioning of underground cable work of at least 300 KM (Cable Length) out of which 50 KM (Cable Length) should be executed in a single project and 150 KM (Cable Length) shall be in Successful Operation for at least one year, in last 7 years.</p> <p>6. Bidder should have manufacturing</p>	<p>B. Technical Eligibility</p> <p>1. Bidder shall have minimum 5-year experience as EPC/Turnkey contractor in execution of power distribution / transmission project.</p> <p>2. Bidder should have got similar work Experience of minimum value of Rs. 100 Cr of under-ground power cable laying works and related work in last 05 years.</p> <p>3. Bidder should have similar work execution experience of under-ground power cable of 11KV/33 KV and above for minimum 150 kms cumulative, in last 5 years.</p> <p>4. Similar works means “Successfully / substantially (more than 90% physically & financially) completion of Supply, erection, testing and commissioning of 11 KV/33 KV or above grade underground cable and related work”</p> <p>5. Bidder shall have Supply, Erection, Testing, Commissioning of underground cable work of at least 150 KM (Cable Length) out of which 50 KM (Cable Length) should be executed in a single project and 75 KM (Cable Length) shall be in Successful Operation for at least one year, in last 5 years.</p> <p>6. Bidder should have manufacturing</p>

Sl. No.	Reference to the Tender Document	Existing Clause/Tender Provision	Amended clause/Provision
		<p>authorization from approved cable manufacturer of MSECDL (Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited) OR Bidder shall have MoU with cable manufacturer having turnover of at least Rs 1500 Cr.</p> <p>7. Bidder should have valid ISO certificate of Quality Management System, Environmental Management System and Occupational health and safety Management System for his operations.</p> <p>8. The vendor should not have been black listed by any State or Central Govt organization and should not have been involved in any civil or criminal proceedings.</p> <p>Last 5 years given above shall mean the last 5 years ending on 31.03.2022.</p> <p>Bidder shall comply all (A) Financial Eligibility i.e., Sr. No 1 to 3 and all (B) Technical Eligibility criteria i.e., Sr. No. 1 to 8 for qualification for empanelment.</p> <p>The bidder shall submit the following as a part of technical qualification:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Bidders Company Profile. • Details of personnel (Technical & Project Management Team) with designation, qualification, and experience to determine their capabilities. 	<p>authorization from approved cable manufacturer of MSECDL (Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited) OR Bidder shall have MoU with cable manufacturer having turnover of at least Rs 1500 Cr.</p> <p>7. Bidder should have valid ISO certificate of Quality Management System, Environmental Management System and Occupational health and safety Management System for his operations.</p> <p>8. The vendor should not have been black listed by any State or Central Govt organization and should not have been involved in any civil or criminal proceedings.</p> <p>Last 5 years given above shall mean the last 5 years ending on 31.03.2023.</p> <p>Bidder shall comply all (A) Financial Eligibility i.e., Sr. No 1 to 3 and all (B) Technical Eligibility criteria i.e., Sr. No. 1 to 8 for qualification for empanelment.</p> <p>The bidder shall submit the following as a part of technical qualification:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Bidders Company Profile. • Details of personnel (Technical & Project Management Team) with designation, qualification, and experience to determine their capabilities.

Sl. No.	Reference to the Tender Document	Existing Clause/Tender Provision	Amended clause/Provision
		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • List of Equipment available with the Bidder. • Relevant documents for the project / work performed during last 05 years. • A declaration on its letter head stating that firm is not under any litigation and under any notice of ineligibility issued by Govt. of India/State Govt./Public Sector Undertakings etc. • Documentary proof (Work Order + Completion Certificate) • Last 5 years given above shall mean the last 5 years ending on 31.03.2022. 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • List of Equipment available with the Bidder. • Relevant documents for the project / work performed during last 05 years. • A declaration on its letter head stating that firm is not under any litigation and under any notice of ineligibility issued by Govt. of India/State Govt./Public Sector Undertakings etc. • Documentary proof (Work Order + Completion Certificate) • Last 5 years given above shall mean the last 5 years ending on 31.03.2023.

Important Note:

1. The above Amendment shall form part of the Tender Document and is to be submitted duly signed by the applicants along with their Application.
2. All other terms & condition of Tender document remains unchanged.
3. Prospective bidders are advised to regularly scan through websites www.hllhites.com and e-Procurement System at NIC's (CPP Portal) <https://etenders.gov.in/eprocure/app.l> for corrigendum/amendments etc. and separate advertisement will not be made for this.

Vice President (ID)
M/s HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd. (HITES),
As Executing Agency of

Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, Government of India, New Delhi

END OF AMENDMENT-01